In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the VV U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

L

Companies House

by the court
i
*AG45QSNM* '
AQ7 01/05/2020 #35
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number ’TIF’?IT’?EITI?

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | London Migel Co Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Gerald Maurice

Surname Krasner

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | 4th Floor

Street I Cathedral Buildings

Post town | Dean Street

County/Region | Newcastle upon Tyne

Postcode INTE[1 ] [1fPlef

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Gillian Margaret °3§2i§.§'3§$§ﬁ'12 rell us about

Surname Sayburn another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | 4th Floor @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | Cathedral Buildings another liquidator.
|

Post town | Dean Street

County/Region | Newcastle upon Tyne

Postcode IN[ETT[ TPl

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuo/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

s [ofa [2fof1

To date

o]

M7 Bla [2lol2o

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X b
* !; e

Signature date

o5 FE R

04/17 Version 1.0




WU07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Gal"y We mySS

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company niame BegbieS Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

4th Floor
| Cathedral Buildings

Post tawn

Dean Street
County/Region Newcastle upon Tyne

= Inlelr [ ilelol

Country

0K

Telephone

0191 2699820

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




XWUC1202P

@ Begbies Traynor

London Migel Co Limited
(In Compulsory Liquidation)

Leeds District Registry of the High Court No. 8 of
2018

Progress report

Period: 18 April 2019 to 17 April 2020

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appeintment of Liquidators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Liguidators’ remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

© ® N e s wN

Other relevant information

-
<

Creditors’ rights
11. Conclusion

Appendices

1 Account of receipts and payments for the period 18 April 2019 to 17 April 2020 and for the
whole period of the Liquidation

Time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to crediters and
members of the Company on the pregress of the Liquidation. The report is private and confidential and may
not be relied upen, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for
any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the Liquidation”

“the Liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act"
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
London Migel Co Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation}

The appointment of Liquidators by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section
137 of the Act on 18 April 2018.

Gerald Maurice Krasner and Gillian Margaret Saybum of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon
Tyne, NE1 1PG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the Company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the Company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1}(b)(i} of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) {(Section
248(1)(b)ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number:

Company registered office.

Former trading address:

10213915

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Cathedral Buildings, Dean
Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

178 Seven Sisters Road, London, N7 7PX



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date of winding up order: 13 March 2018
Date of Liquidators’ appointment’ 18 April 2018
Changes in Liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY
THIS REPORT

This is our second progress report and should be read in conjunction with our previous progress reports dated
14 June 2019.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 18 April 2019 to 17 April
2020.

RECIEPTS

There have been no receipts during the period.
PAYMENTS

There have been no payments during the period.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http:/Awvww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2 There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
cnly. Qur previous repert contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

We have maintained records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that affect the case. We have also carried out a review of the case. There was no
financial benefit to creditors however this work is necessary to ensure the case is administrated in the correct
manner.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We have prepared an annual progress report and circulated notification of the availability of the report to
creditors We have reviewed the Insolvency Practitioners’ bonds and undertaken bank recongiliations. There
was no financial benefit to creditors but the reports are a statutory requirement and the other work is good
practice to ensure the case is administrated correctly



Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or
decision procedures, meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We have prepared a Corporation Tax return and. This will not benefit creditors financially but we are required to
continue to account to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of taxable income and expenditure whilst we are in
office as Liquidators

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors are as follows:

Secured creditor
There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £474,523.32

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Based upon realisations o date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there wiii be insufficiert funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. LIQUIDATORS REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

The Liquidators have not taken any steps to fix the basis of their remuneration as we do not anticipate sufficient
realisations to allow any funds to be drawn. As such no remuneration or Category 2 disbursements have been
drawn.

Our time costs for the period from 18 April 2019 to 17 April 2020 amount to £674 which represents 3.6 hours at
an average rate of £187.22 per hour.

The following further information in relation to cur time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 18 April 2019 to 17 April 2020
a Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period 18 April 2018 to 17 April 2020
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work invoived in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the Liquidation.



Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A staterment of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

We will continue to maintain records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that affect the case. We will also carry out reviews of the case.
There 15 no financial benefit to creditors however this work is necessary to ensure the case is
administrated in the correct manner

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We will prepare a further progress report / final progress report and circulated notification of the
avallability of the reports to creditors. We will undertake bank reconciliations and reviews of the
insolvency practitioners’ bond. There is no financial benefit to creditors but the reports are a statutory
requirement and the other work is good practice to ensure the case is administrated correctly.

Investigations
During the next period investigations will commence into the potential recovery of assets. This will have a direct
benefit to creditors as any funds realised may be available for dividend.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations

You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company te determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds We can confirm
that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Liquidators, we may need to access and
use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we
are required to comply with data protection tegislation. If you are an individual and you would like further
information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with
the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to crediters regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice
guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought tc make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the firm
or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows himvher to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels
of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder to
allocate ther time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is
detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent externai supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the case as they
are incurred.

o Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of calculation,
but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following itemns of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval):
» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 dishursements (approval required) — in addition to the two
categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are to be made to outside
parties in which the office holder or his firm or any asscciate has an interest, these should be treated as
Category 2 disbursements.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

+ Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
¢ Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Prachce 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 lbid 1



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case are
set natonally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Newcastle office as at the date of
this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 3 Decemnber 2018 —

until further notice
Pariner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 1756
Trainee Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



-]

00 25w

OZY0i1 ©1 HLOTVIIEL win) Sskeuy SIS00) wun) . SN vIC01PR - Mosindwoey dry Bupuy, - panwi o)) by vopuo sdIS




Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www_ begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

We will continue to maintain records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that affect the case. We will also carry out reviews of the case
There is no financial benefit to creditors however this work is necessary to ensure the case is
administrated in the correct manner.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We will prepare a further progress report / final progress report and circulated notification of the
availability of the reports to creditors. We will undertake bank reconciliations and reviews of the
insolvency practitioners’ bond. There is no financial benefit to creditors but the reports are a statutory
requirement and the other work is good practice to ensure the case is administrated correctly.

Investigations
During the next period investigations will commence into the potential recovery of assets. This will have a direct
benefit to creditors as any funds realised may be available for dividend.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations

You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. We can confirm
that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Liquidators, we may need to access and
use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we
are required to comply with data protection legislation If you are an individual and you would like further
information about your rights In relation to our use of your perscnal data, you can access the same at



https:/Avww begbies-traynargroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the pericd of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the Liquidation, whichever i1s
the soconer.

il

Gerald M Krasner
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 30 April 2020



APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND

PAYMENTS
Period: 18 April 2019 to 17 April 2020 and for the whole period of the

Liquidation




London Migel Co Limited
{In Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators® Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/04/2019 From 18/04/2018
of Affairs To 17/04/2620 To 17/04/2020
£ £ £
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note.

Gerald Maurice Krasner
Joint Liquidator



APPENDIX 2

LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy,;
b. Time Costs Analyss for the period from 18 April 2019 to 17 April 2020; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18 April 2018 to 17 April 2020.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with
the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice
guidance! requires that such infoermation should be disclosed fo those who are responsible for approving
remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the firm
or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The cffice holder has cverall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels
of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder to
allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is
detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION QF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Qa Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the case as they
are incurred.

a Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of calculation,
but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):
e Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addifion to the fwo
categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are to be made to oulside
parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these should be treated as
Category 2 disbursements.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

» Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
» Stationary

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 )bid 1



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case are
set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Newcastle office as at the date of
this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 3 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partnher 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Trainee Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60 -110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o

NI ]
EgEEEEgihﬁiﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂLﬁﬁﬁ

0Z0Z/FDILL ©1 6LOTHD/GL Waly Sishfeuy SIS0 awil] . DNM PIZO1YS - Aosidwogy dpy Suipuip - papuiy o)) i uopuo’| dI§




D 51 vl b S ML
ol - wsz ] " » poave wRY s Aoy sy
e o 0 e’ oKy a3 ORI U A T sy oL
EX ] 4RI S0t A AT PERL
SRMREY MO o) B
[kl
i
£ AR YR wacrmaad
s .Eia!.!ﬁ

LGSR O QUi Ournirg | SADANG YORM. Ly i |

EL L T
1 L e —
NS T -
E_E_ 1.}
Bupe:| Bugmay

VO E3 GG nTE 3 UGG
L1
SuCOR L P VO e ]
gt juy -y
L ] 3 ki ] 13 kL. L L L.
E“Eggg
IO BN
11 Bupuoy pur Buwsry e -
— |
53 " n U ST TR RS T ML
Y] It UL I Ly

o
v e
o

OZ0TIP0/LL OL BLOT/F0/BL W0l SiSHEUY SISQD U] © DNAN FZOTIVE - Asesinduio)) dny Buipuip - payuin of jabiy vopuct 6dis




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom
expense incurred

Amount
incurred

£

Amount Balance (to be
discharged discharged)

£ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

None

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group {for further defails see Begbies Traynor Chal

Policy)

None

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

expense incurred

Name of party with whom

Amount incurred

£

None




